2019

@ ~ RESHMA KUMARI LAMA

ERRORS COMMITTED IN WRITING

ERRORS COMMITTED IN WRITING

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by

Reshma Kumari Lama

Faculty of Education,
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2019



ERRORSCOMMITTED INWRITING

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by

Reshma Kumari Lama

Faculty of Education,
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2019

T.U. Regd. No.: 9-2-232-153-2006 Date of Approval
Second Year Exam Thesis Proposal: 29/11/2018
Roll No.: 280650/068 Date of Submission: 18/3/2019



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge, thisthesisis original; no part

of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research to any university.

Date: 18-3-2019

Reshma Kumari Lama



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Reshma Kumari L ama has prepared the thesis entitled

Errors Committed in Writing under my guidance and supervision.

| recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date: 18-3-2019

Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta (Supervisor)
Professor

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for necessary evaluation from following

Resear ch Guidance Committee.

Signature
Dr. Prem Bahadur Phyak
L ecturer and Head Chairperson
Department English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Dr. TaraDattaBhatta (Supervisor) i,
Professor Member
Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Mr. Guru Prasad Pouddd
Teaching Assistant Member
Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Date:



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis

Evaluation and Approval Committee.

Signature
Dr.Gopal Prasad Pandey
Reader and Head Chairperson
Department English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari

Professor and Chairperson Expert
English and other Foreign Language Education

Subject Committee

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Dr. TaraDattaBhatta (Supervisor) o,
Professor Member
Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Date: 25-3-2019

Vi



DEDICATION

Dedicated

To

My parents and family, who devoted their entirelifeto uplift me.

Vii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, | would like to extend deep sense of gratitude to my honorable
teacher and thesis supervisor Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta, Professor of Department
of English Education who provided me alot of insights, guidance and
supervised my work from beginning to the end and enabled me to complete the

thesis.

| am indebted to Dr.Gopal Prasad Pandey, Reader and Head of the
Department of English Education and chairperson of research guidance
committee, for hisinspirations, ideas and constructive feedbacks to carry out
my study. | am also indebted to his academic guidance and support to carry out

this research work.

In the same way, | owe my deep sense of acknowledgement to Dr. Bal
Mukunda Bhandari, Professor and chairperson of English and other Foreign
Language Subject Committee, T.U., Kirtipur for providing me valuable

suggestions to carry out this research in the complete form.

| would like to offer my deep sense of gratitude to Dr. Prem Phyak, Lecturer
of Department of English Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur for his

inval uable suggestions, enlightening ideas and encouragements.

My sincere gratitude goes to my teachers Prof. Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Mr.
Bhim Prasad Wasti, Mr. Jagdish Paudel, Mr. Khem Raj Joshi, Mr. Guru
Prashad Poudel, Mr. Resham Acharya, Mr. Ashok Sapkota and all the
members of department of English education for their kind encouragement to

compl ete this study.

| would like to express deep respect to Ms. Madhavi K hanal and Nabina
Shrestha for their regular official help and cooperation.

viii



Similarly, | am very much indebted to my parents, brother, sisters and my
husband Binod L ama Bal who encouraged and helped me to carry out this

research work.

All the grade nine students and school committee members of selected schools
of Sarlahi district deserve lot of thanks for their kind cooperation. | would like
to thank al my friends who directly or indirectly helped meto carry out this

research.

Reshma Kumari Lama



ABSTRACT

The present study entitled Errors Committed in Writing is an attempt to find
and describe the errors committed by ninth grade students in terms of mechanic
in free writing. Survey research design was chosen to carry out this research,
the researcher has selected 45 students (15 from each school) studying in three
schoolsin Sarlahi district. For collecting data, a set of test consisting of two
essays was administered to the students. The students were intended to write
some paragraphs on the given topics. In the free writing of the students only the
mechanics of writing were analyzed. Accordingly, the findings were derived
from their writing. From the data analysis and interpretation, it was found that
students commit the highest number of errorsin spelling in their writing.

Likewise, the errors were found in capitalization and punctuation.

Thisthesis consists of five chapters. First introductory part includes general
background, statement of problems, objectives of the study, research questions,
significance of study, delimitations of study and operational definitions of key
terms. The second chapter consists of review of related theoretical and
empirical literature, implications of the study and conceptual framework.
Likewise, the third chapter is related with methodology which includes design
and method of the study, population, sample and sampling strategy, data
collection tools and techniques, study area/ fields, data collection procedure
and data analysis and interpretation similarly chapter four consists of analysis
and interpretations of errors. Finally, the fifth or last chapter deals with
findings/ conclusion and recommendations of the study followed by references

and appendices.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Symbols and Abbreviation

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Statement of the Problem

1.3 Ohbjectives of the Study

1.4 Research Questions

1.5 Significance of the Study

1.6 Delimitations of the Study

1.7 Operational Definitions of the Key Terms

Page No.

viii

Xii

Xiii

1
(6]

o o A~ B WO DN P =

CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF THE RELATED LITERATURE AND

CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
2.1 Review of the Theoretical Literature

2.1.1 Errors: An Overview

2.1.2 Writing

2.1.3 Mechanics of Writing

2.1.4 Cohesion

2.1.5 Coherence

2.1.6 Freewriting

Xi

6-25

15
17
19
20
20



2.2 Review of the Related Empirical Literature
2.3 Implications of the Review for the Study
2.4 Conceptua Framework

CHAPTER THREE: METHODSAND PROCEDURESOF THE STUDY
3.1 Design and Method of the Study

3.2 Population, Sample and Sampling Strategy

3.3 Study Area/ Fields

3.4 Data Collection Tools and Techniques

3.5 Data Collection Procedure

3.6 DataAnalysisand Interpretation

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION OF THE
RESULTS
4.1 Anaysisof Dataand Interpretation of the Results
4.1.1 Total Performance asaWhole
4.1.2 Itemwise Analysis and Interpretation of Total Performance
4.1.3 School wise Analysis and Interpretation of Total Performance
4.1.4 Ethnic Group wise Analysis and Interpretation of Total
Performance
4.2 Anaysisof Errors
4.2.1 Errorsin Two Different ltems
4.2.2 School wise Analysis and Interpretation of Errors
4.2.3 Classification of Errors asa\Whole
4.2.4 Description of Different Kinds of Errors Committed by Students
4.25 Classfication of Errors Regarding Different Schools
4.2.6 Classification of Errors Regarding Different Ethnic Groups

CHAPTER FIVE: FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Findings

5.2 Conclusion

Xii

21
24
25

26-28
26
27
27
28
28
28

29-42
29
29
30
31

32
33
33
34
35

37
42

45-48
45
46



5.3 Recommendations

5.3.1 Policy Level

5.3.2 Practice Level

5.3.3 Further Research Related
References

Appendices

Xiii

47
47
47
48



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Total Performance asaWhole

Table 2: Total Performance in Item No. |

Table 3: Total Performance in Item No. |1

Table 4: School wise Performance

Table 5: Ethnic Group wise Performance

Table 6: Errorsin Two Different Items

Table 7: School wise Analysis and Interpretation of Errors

Table 8: Classification of Errors asaWhole

Table 9: Classification of Errors Regarding Different Schools

Table 10: Classification of Errors Regarding Different Ethnic Groups

Xiv

Page No.
29
30
30
31
32
34
34
35
38
42



CLT

ELT

SvO

T.U.

TBLT

TPD

L1ST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Communicative Language Teaching
English Language Teaching
Subject, Verb and Object
Tribhuvan University

Task Base Language Teaching

Teacher Professional Development

XV



