#### **ERRORS COMMITTED IN WRITING**

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by Reshma Kumari Lama

Faculty of Education,
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2019

#### **ERRORS COMMITTED IN WRITING**

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

## Submitted by Reshma Kumari Lama

Faculty of Education,
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2019

T.U. Regd. No.: 9-2-232-153-2006 Date of Approval

Second Year Exam Thesis Proposal: 29/11/2018

Roll No.: 280650/068 Date of Submission: 18/3/2019

# **DECLARATION**

	Reshma Kumari Lama
Date: 18-3-2019	
of it was earlier submitted for the candidatur	re of research to any university.
I hereby declare that to the best of my know	ledge, this thesis is original; no part

## RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Reshma Kumari Lama** has prepared the thesis entitled **Errors Committed in Writing** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend this thesis for acceptance.	
Date: 18-3-2019	
	Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta (Supervisor)
	Professor
	Department of English Education
	T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

## RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for necessary evaluation from following **Research Guidance Committee.** 

	Signature
Dr. Prem Bahadur Phyak	
Lecturer and Head	Chairperson
Department English Education	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	
Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta (Supervisor)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	
Mr. Guru Prasad Poudel	
Teaching Assistant	Member
Department of English Education	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	
Date:	

## **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following **Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee.** 

	Signature
Dr. Gopal Prasad Pandey	
Reader and Head	Chairperson
Department English Education	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	
Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari	
Professor and Chairperson	Expert
English and other Foreign Language Education	
Subject Committee	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	
Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta (Supervisor)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	

Date: 25-3-2019

## **DEDICATION**

Dedicated

To

My parents and family, who devoted their entire life to uplift me.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First of all, I would like to extend deep sense of gratitude to my honorable teacher and thesis supervisor **Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta**, Professor of Department of English Education who provided me a lot of insights, guidance and supervised my work from beginning to the end and enabled me to complete the thesis.

I am indebted to **Dr.Gopal Prasad Pandey**, Reader and Head of the Department of English Education and chairperson of research guidance committee, for his inspirations, ideas and constructive feedbacks to carry out my study. I am also indebted to his academic guidance and support to carry out this research work.

In the same way, I owe my deep sense of acknowledgement to **Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari**, Professor and chairperson of English and other Foreign

Language Subject Committee, T.U., Kirtipur for providing me valuable suggestions to carry out this research in the complete form.

I would like to offer my deep sense of gratitude to **Dr. Prem Phyak,** Lecturer of Department of English Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur for his invaluable suggestions, enlightening ideas and encouragements.

My sincere gratitude goes to my teachers **Prof. Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Mr. Bhim Prasad Wasti, Mr. Jagdish Paudel, Mr. Khem Raj Joshi, Mr. Guru Prashad Poudel, Mr. Resham Acharya, Mr. Ashok Sapkota** and all the members of department of English education for their kind encouragement to complete this study.

I would like to express deep respect to **Ms. Madhavi Khanal** and **Nabina Shrestha** for their regular official help and cooperation.

Similarly, I am very much indebted to my parents, brother, sisters and my husband **Binod Lama Bal** who encouraged and helped me to carry out this research work.

All the grade nine students and school committee members of selected schools of Sarlahi district deserve lot of thanks for their kind cooperation. I would like to thank all my friends who directly or indirectly helped me to carry out this research.

Reshma Kumari Lama

#### **ABSTRACT**

The present study entitled **Errors Committed in Writing** is an attempt to find and describe the errors committed by ninth grade students in terms of mechanic in free writing. Survey research design was chosen to carry out this research, the researcher has selected 45 students (15 from each school) studying in three schools in Sarlahi district. For collecting data, a set of test consisting of two essays was administered to the students. The students were intended to write some paragraphs on the given topics. In the free writing of the students only the mechanics of writing were analyzed. Accordingly, the findings were derived from their writing. From the data analysis and interpretation, it was found that students commit the highest number of errors in spelling in their writing. Likewise, the errors were found in capitalization and punctuation.

This thesis consists of five chapters. First introductory part includes general background, statement of problems, objectives of the study, research questions, significance of study, delimitations of study and operational definitions of key terms. The second chapter consists of review of related theoretical and empirical literature, implications of the study and conceptual framework. Likewise, the third chapter is related with methodology which includes design and method of the study, population, sample and sampling strategy, data collection tools and techniques, study area/ fields, data collection procedure and data analysis and interpretation similarly chapter four consists of analysis and interpretations of errors. Finally, the fifth or last chapter deals with findings/ conclusion and recommendations of the study followed by references and appendices.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page No.
Dec	claration	i
Recommendation for Acceptance		ii
Rec	commendation for Evaluation	iii
Eva	uluation and Approval	iv
Dea	lication	v
Ack	nowledgements	vi
Abs	etract	viii
Tab	ple of Contents	ix
List	t of Tables	xii
List	t of Symbols and Abbreviation	xiii
СН	APTER I: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	2
1.3	Objectives of the Study	3
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Significance of the Study	4
1.6	6 Delimitations of the Study	
1.7	Operational Definitions of the Key Terms	5
СН	APTER TWO: REVIEW OF THE RELATED LITERATURE	AND
	CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	6-25
2.1	Review of the Theoretical Literature	6
	2.1.1 Errors: An Overview	6
	2.1.2 Writing	15
	2.1.3 Mechanics of Writing	17
	2.1.4 Cohesion	19
	2.1.5 Coherence	20
	2.1.6 Free writing	20

2.2	Revie	w of the Related Empirical Literature	21
2.3	Implications of the Review for the Study		24
2.4	Conce	eptual Framework	25
CH	APTE	R THREE: METHODS AND PROCEDURES OF THE STUDY	26-28
3.1	Desig	n and Method of the Study	26
3.2	Population, Sample and Sampling Strategy		27
3.3	Study Area/ Fields		27
3.4	Data (	Collection Tools and Techniques	28
3.5	Data (	Collection Procedure	28
3.6	Data Analysis and Interpretation		28
CH	APTE	R FOUR: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF THE	
		RESULTS	29-42
4.1	Analy	rsis of Data and Interpretation of the Results	29
	4.1.1	Total Performance as a Whole	29
	4.1.2	Item wise Analysis and Interpretation of Total Performance	30
	4.1.3	School wise Analysis and Interpretation of Total Performance	31
	4.1.4	Ethnic Group wise Analysis and Interpretation of Total	
		Performance	32
4.2	Analy	rsis of Errors	33
	4.2.1	Errors in Two Different Items	33
	4.2.2	School wise Analysis and Interpretation of Errors	34
	4.2.3	Classification of Errors as a Whole	35
	4.2.4	Description of Different Kinds of Errors Committed by Students	36
	4.2.5	Classification of Errors Regarding Different Schools	37
	4.2.6	Classification of Errors Regarding Different Ethnic Groups	42
CH	APTE	R FIVE: FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND	
		RECOMMENDATIONS	45-48
5.1	Findi	ngs	45
5.2	Conclusion		46

5.3	3 Recommendations		
	5.3.1	Policy Level	47
	5.3.2	Practice Level	47
	5.3.3	Further Research Related	48
References			
Appendices			

# LIST OF TABLES

	Page No.
Table 1: Total Performance as a Whole	29
Table 2: Total Performance in Item No. I	30
Table 3: Total Performance in Item No. II	30
Table 4: School wise Performance	31
Table 5: Ethnic Group wise Performance	32
Table 6: Errors in Two Different Items	34
Table 7: School wise Analysis and Interpretation of Errors	34
Table 8: Classification of Errors as a Whole	35
Table 9: Classification of Errors Regarding Different Schools	38
Table 10: Classification of Errors Regarding Different Ethnic Groups	42

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CLT : Communicative Language Teaching

ELT : English Language Teaching

SVO : Subject, Verb and Object

T.U. : Tribhuvan University

TBLT : Task Base Language Teaching

TPD : Teacher Professional Development